# **Online ticketing**

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS

## Article 1: E-ticket availability

E-tickets will be available to download free of charge exclusively from the SPORTEL Awards's website: www.sportelawards.com.

The SPORTEL Awards's management team will use its social-networking channels to publicly announce when e-tickets are available to download.

## Article 2: Conditions of entry

Entry to events is subject to event opening hours as indicated on e-tickets. Entry to public events will not be possible without an e-ticket. Each e-ticket is valid for one person only.

### Article 3: Availability of places

Places are limited. If all seats are filled, e-tickets do not guarantee entry to public screenings or the SPORTEL Awards's Ceremony.

#### Article 4: Clothing requirements

All public guests must wear appropriate clothing; failure to do so may result in guests being refused entry.

#### Article 5: Exclusion from an event

Any inappropriate verbal or physical behaviour that jeopardises or threatens to disturb an event will result in a guest's immediate exclusion.

#### Article 6: Consent for use of likeness

Guests give permission for the organiser to use any images of them taken during the SPORTEL Awards, and for these to be featured in any promotional activities related to the SPORTEL Awards, without this use requiring compensation of any kind.

#### Article 7: Cancellation

The Organising Committee reserves the right to amend or cancel the SPORTEL Awards Ceremony without justification and without being liable for damages of any kind.

### Article 8: Reproduction and violation of intellectual-property rights

Any reproduction or sale of an e-ticket is expressly forbidden, and may give rise to exclusion and legal proceedings. Any attempted fraud will result in a guest's immediate exclusion.

#### Article 9: Data Protection

SPORTEL Awards undertakes not to disclose information provided by Participants to third parties. Such information shall only be used by its internal departments to process registrations or send information emails.

In compliance with Article 14 of the Monaco Act of Law dated May 25, 2018, the Participant has a right to access modification, correction and deletion of the latter's personal data. To do so, simply make your request online or by letter specifying your surname, first name and address.

In all events, the Participant declares that he/she is aware of Internet characteristics and limits, in particular with respect to technical performances, response time required to access, query or transfer data, as well as risks inherent to communications' safety.

It is expressly agreed that, except for obvious error by SPORTEL Awards, proved by the User, data stored in the SPORTEL Awards information system is valid evidence of orders placed by the User. Computer data and emails exchanged between the Participant and our services constitute valid evidence, and are admissible under the same conditions and with the same evidential value as any document which may be drawn up, received or filed in writing.

The participant has the right to obtain from the Data Controller the erasure of his / her personal data.

In that case, the Data Controller has the obligation to delete all information.

The Participant has the right to request the modification of his / her personal data and the right to request, in a legible medium, all the personal data that SPORTEL Awards may hold.

For the purposes of fulfilling the participation contract, all or some of this personal data may be:

\* Communicated to other Participants, who may be located anywhere in the world, in order to enable them to prepare for the event and schedule their business appointments. In this regard, the Participants undertake not to use such data for any other purpose. The Organiser reserves the right to enjoin nuisances caused by such use by any means.

\* Communicated to third parties that have entered into contracts with the Organiser, in particular the Organiser's representatives, service providers and partners, which may be located anywhere in the world.

Used on all distribution and promotional media in connection with the relevant event, including over the Networking Tool.

## Article 10: Legal-authority clause

Any dispute will be referred to the Tribunaux de la Principauté de Monaco, which are granted exclusive legal authority, including where disputants may be foreign residents.

Article 11: Event organiser

Monaco Mediax is the organiser of the SPORTEL Awards.

Article 12: Organiser information

Contact details:

eticket@sportelawards.com

Monaco Mediax, SPORTEL Awards.

Villa Le Mas, 4 Boulevard du Jardin Exotique, MC 98000, Monaco